## CHAPTER 361-H. F. No. 74

An act relating to wild animals; regulating the taking of certain species; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 100.27, Subdivision 3, and 100.28, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 100.27, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Hunting season of certain species. The following animals may be taken and possessed, subject to all other provisions of chapters 97 to 102, between the dates set opposite the species:

(1) Grey and fox squirrels, October 15th and December 31st statewide; and during such other times, within such areas, and subject to such restrictions as the commissioner by order may prescribe;

(2) Raccoon, October 1st and December 31st;

(3) Badger, November 1st and March 1st;

(4) Jack rabbits, cottontail rabbits and varying hare or snowshoe rabbits, September 16th and March 1st.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 100.28, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Unless the numbers are reduced by order of the commissioner, no person shall take in any one day, or shall have in possession at any one time a greater number of any species than prescribed by the following table:

provided that not more than one hen pheasant shall be taken in any one day, nor more than two had in possession.

c

Approved April 18, 1959.